
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 396E

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2Nd APRIL,2Ol8

DEVELOPMENT Otr' MAJOR PORT

3968. DR. VIKAS MAHATME:

Witl the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any long-term perspective plan has been drawn up for the development of each major port in our country;
(b) ifso. the details thereof;
(cj the steps undertaken to improve the productivity of major ports; and

ii) tfr. orgunirutional changes-, ifany, being implemented to attract private investment in this sector?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)

(a) & (b): Yes, sir. National Perspective Plan (NPP) for the Maritime sector has been prepared undcr the Iig".nlif" Programme. NPP aims to fostef port led development in the country. It aims at Integrated aei"topment oi maritime sector, augmentation of capacity of existing ports, improving their efficiency,

.*r,iil|9,6l po.t *A satellite porti, strenglhening evacuation infrastructure, promotion of coastal and

inland waterway, t un.ponunon, developmint of lndustrial Zones, clusters and parks, establishment of i"g,r,L hrU., ,litt Uuiiaing of coastal communities and strengthening of livelihood options including nJt-,"ri"r, aquacultur" and iecreation tourism, etc. As part of the Sagarmala Programme, Master Plans have been finalized for the 12 major ports and based on the same, 128 port capacity expansion projects t".ti.ut"a cost: Rs. 84,395 Cr and capacity creation of 828 MMTPA) have been identified for implementation over next 20 years.

(c): Improving the productivity of Major Ports is a.continuous process' Govemment is regularly inlnitoring the" port projects for development/expansion of the Major Ports. Port Projects such as

.onrtru"tiI.r ofberths, installation of state- ofthe art equipment, mechanisation ofcargo handling system and dredging projects to accommodate large size vJssels, etc. help in increasing the productivity at il";;;i;." in ,aAition, to bring the Major Portl at par with the Intemational standards, a study on s"i..t *rrt lng of efficiency and p'roductivity of Major Ports was canied out. The study has identified pointsTinitiatives, of which 86 initiatives have already been completed.

(d): For attracting investment in Port Sector Model concession Agreement docr:ment has been ieiised for implemeitation of PPP Projects in Major Ports. Major Port Authorities Bill, 2016 which aims to provide gleater operational friedom to tle board of Major Ports in tune w-ith present day introduced in the Lok Sabha to replace Major Ports Trusts Act, 1963.

